Bruno
& Tervalon

e ]
%

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

OFFICIAL
FILE COPY

“'“-'H-"'Hu il eyl el oF o - PR PE L e il

DO NOT SEND GUT

tl-l.-\.- - - ey ey, SNy P el e

(Xeroy, necessary
copies from this
oopy and PLACE
BACK in FILE)

PR

i
]

COJR 20 2

&l

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION

Under provisions of state law, this report 1*-; a _pu\t:hc
document. A cony of the report has h@;en s;qulu&,d Eo
the entity and olher &npropnale ﬁllf’.{hi’.‘ L}f]lclﬁlfa_;_-i;hrj
rcport is avaiiabic for PUHHC IEPeCUon -;-t t.h{':_f?;;;:on
Rouce office of tho Legistetive Augitor and, where

appfbpriate, -t 1he office of the parish clerk of court.

" : ) [ 1&'.

Release Date  JUN €

FINANCIAL AUDI'T

TOGETHER WITH

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNI 30, 1998

Rrervry

'l-} "
. L
"

I 7 sw
:*l'!‘re




B —

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS” REPORT .o ]
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Statement Of FINAnCIAL PoOSTION ovvr ittt e eeee ettt teee et e e aaeareaenens 2

Statement of Activitics for the Year Ended June 30, 1998 .. ooiiiiiiiniinnen.n, 3

Statement of Cash flows for the Year Ended June 30, 1998 ......oviiivenininn.., 4

Statcment of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended June 30, 1998 .............. 5
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .ottt 0



_———— = T — e e —_ —_ =

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Bruno
& Tervalon

MICHAEL B, BRUNO, CPA
ALCIDE ¢ TERVALON, JR., GPA
WaALDO J. MORET, JR., CPA

ma—-a - L T S ey e ol ke e ke 1 d Wy e e s = = By

= el B T T = e s i L TER Loy RS ————

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors

Southern University System Foundation
(A Not-For-Profit Organization)

Baton Rouge, ouisiana

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Southern University
System KFoundation (the Foundation) as of Junc 30, 1998, and the rclated statements of
activitics, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Foundation’s management. Qur responsibility is to
cxpress an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audit in accordance with gencrally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain recasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
cxamining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
cstimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all
matcerial respects, the financial position of Southern University System Foundation as of
Junc 30, 1996, and the results of operations and its cash {lows for the year then ended.

& e § Tpparalor

BRUNO & TERVALON
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

March 0, 2000

650 S. PIERCE ST./SUITE 203, NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119 (504) 482-8733 FAX (504) 486-8296

g BN R B
;
i
1
|
r
E
;
{




— o m— —

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 1998

Cash

Certificates of deposit

Investments

Note receivable

Unconditional promises to give (net of allowance of $171,314)
Due from affiliate

Investments - permanently restricted

Property, plant and equipment {(net of accumulated depreciation
of $13,904)

|.and

[_1abilities:

Accounts payable

Note payable
Payroll tax payable

Net Assets:

Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Permanently restricted

ASSETS

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSE

i

Total liabilities

Total net assets

Total liabi!ities and net assets

$ 730,040
429 584

564,820
44730
855.691
14,670
846,839

151,238
450,000

$4,087,621

§ 29647
81 819
1,417

112,883

97 078
2.382.576
1,495,084

3.974,738

54,087,621

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

s — — T . e — e il —r—————

Temporarnily
Restricted

Unrestricted
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions and other support $250,310
Investment mcoine 5,109
Net assets relcased {rom restrictions:
Satisfaction of program restrictions 529.489
Total revenues and other support 784,908
EXPENSES
Program 539,198
(General 191,652
Fund raising 35.673
Total cxpenses 706.523
Change in net asscls 18,385
Nct assets, beginming of year 78.693
Net asscts, end of year $ 97078

$ 705,844
66,010

(529.489)

242,365

_0)-
-0-
-0-

-0-

242,305

2,140,211

$2,382.,576

Permanently

Restricted

$ 113,318
_0-

-0-

113,318

113,318

1,381,766

$1.495.084

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Total

$1,069,472
71,119

(-

1,140,591

539,198
191,652
35,673

166,523

374,068

3.600,670

$3.974,738




_— e —_— —_— —

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

— e B B — . .

o e, W — — e e

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change 1in Net Assets:

Adjustments to reconcile revenues in ¢xcess of
cxpenses to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation
Decrease in notes recervable
Decrease in pledges reccivables
Increase in due from affihate
Decrease 1n other assets
Dccercase in accounts payables

Increase 1 payroll taxes payable
Net cash provided by operating activities

CASH FLLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES;
Purchase of fixed asscts

Purchasc of investments
Net cash used 1in mvesting activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Payments on notes payable

Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase 1n cash
Cash, beginning of year

Cash, end of year

-—

$ 374,068

$ 7,688
6,873
234,819
(11,106)
1,706
(10,506)
1,417

604,959

(27,672)
(405,274)

(432.946)

(118.181)

(118.181)

53,832

676,208

$_730,040

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

4

—_— — — —



SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

= —=

Cultivation/Recognition

Advertising

Bank fecs

Capital campaign

Depreciation

Faculty staff development

Insurance

Intcrest

In-kind expensc

Mamtenance

Materials and supplics

Mcmbership/professional dues

Miscellancous

Payroll taxes

Property taxes

Bad debt cxpense - pledges

Pastage and mailing

Printing

Professional fees and contracts

Publications

Public/Commmunity relations

Receptions and professional meetings

Rentals

Scholarships/awards/educational
assistance

Salaries and wages

Special events

Special projects

Subscriptions and references

Travel and transportation

Tolal

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Program

25,939

19,264
3,713
-0-
7,688
4,629
2,103
-0-

-0-

3,005
33,830
47,038
765
(-
27,455

2,780

157,533
-()-
52,960
71,366

5

General

- N ———

Fund
Raising

Total
1998

$ 30,604
16,264
3,713
10,973
7,688
8,301
2,108
13,450
11,250
11,402
45,788
2,207
1,833
8,180
845
91,604
4,327
33,830
52,455
705
254
27,455
2,780

157,533
65,761
52,966
71,366

968
20,0067

$766.523




NOTE 1 -

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-—ru e — - By e ETETTTT T W

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Organization and Purpose

The Southern University System Foundation (the Foundation) 1s a non-
profit corporation organized to promote the educational and cultural welfare
of the Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College System
and to develop, expand, and improve the University’s facilitics.

Tax Exemption Status

The Foundation is exempt from federal and state income tax under Section
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Basis of Presentation

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial
Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit
Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Foundation 1s required to report
information regarding its financial position and activities according to threc .
classes of net assets, unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently
restricled net assets.

Promscs to Give

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenuc in the period
received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the
form of the benefits received. Promises to give arc recorded at net realizable
value if they are expected to be collected in one ycar and at fair value if they
arc expected to be collected in more than one ycar. Conditional promises 10
give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend arc
substantially met.



— e . — — — — o o o o
_— = — /T e e e — — e e e — — =

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

P ——— - — — - — —_

NOTE 1-  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Invesiments and Investment Income

Investments in equity securities and mutual funds are measured at fair value
in the statements of financial position. Investment income or loss (including
realized gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) 1s recorded
as an increasc in unrestricted net assets, unless the use is restricted by the
donor or law.

Contnibutions

The Foundation accounts for contributions in accordance with the
requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 116, Accounting for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. In accordance with SFAS

No. 116, contributions received arc recorded as unrestricted, temporarily
restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence or

nature of any donor restrictions.

All donor-restricted support is reported as an incrcase in temporarily or
permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction.
When a restriction expires (that 1s, when a stipulated time restriction ends or
purpose restriction ts accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets arc
reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities
as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose
restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as
unrestricted contributions in the accompanying financial statements.

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to the Foundation arc
reporied at fair value on the date the promise 1s received. Conditional
promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair valuc
on the date the gift 1s received.

- —



NOTE 1 -

NOTE 2 -

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

————— - — n -

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash consists solely of demand deposits and a money market account that 1s
secured by federal deposit insurance. All highly liquid debt instruments
purchascd with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to
be cash cquivalents for purposes of the statement of cash {lows.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in confornnty with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and hiabilitics and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Change in Accounting Principles:

Effective July 1, 1996, the Foundation adopted SFAS No. 124, Accounting

Jor Certain Investments Held by Not-for-Profit Organization.

As a result of this change, the Foundation was required to record debt and
equity securities at their respective fair values. The effect of this change in
accounting was not material to the accompanying financial statements.

The Foundation adopted SFAS No. 116, Accounting for Contributions
Received and Contributions Made, in 1996. In accordance with SFAS No.
116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted,
or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence or nature of any
donor restrictions. As permitted by SFAS No. 116, the Foundation has
retroactively applied the provisions of this new Statement by restating net
assets as of December 31, 1995, The adjustment of $925,559 made to net



_— — — —_— —_— — m — — — — =

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

JE— e - oA Y ————
[ e —— R -s— T O — r

NOTE 2 -  Change in Accounting Principles, Continued:

asscts as of December 31, 1995, represents time and purpose-restricted
contributions previously reported as deferred revenue. Under SIFAS No. 116,
such contributions are required to be reported as temporarily restricted support
and are then reclassified to unrestricted net assets upon expiration of the time
restriction or compliance with the purpose restriction.

In 1996, the Foundation also adopted SFAS No. 117, Financial Statements
of Not-for-Profit Organization. Under SFAS No. 117, the Organization is
required to report information regarding its financial position and activitics
according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily
restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. As permitted by
this new Statement, the Foundation has discontinued its use of fund
accounting and has, accordingly, reclassified its financial statements to present
the three classes of net assets required. This reclassification had no effect on
the change in net assects for 1995,

NOTE 3 -  Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment for the year ended Junc 30, 1998 is summarized

as follows:

Land $ 21,500

Building 94,500

Office equipment 19,138

Furniture and fixtures 30,004

165,142

Less: accumulated depreciation (13.904)

$151,238

Depreciation expense was 57,688 for the year ended June 30, 1998.



NOTE 4 -

NOTE 5 -

NOTIE 6 -

NOTE 7 -

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

[FEE——

Note Payable:

At June 30, 1998, the Foundation had an outstanding note payable {o a bank
in the amount of $81,819. The note bears interest at a rate of 8.0%. The bank

subsequently waived the interest payable on the note, which has been recorded
as a contribution and interest expense of $13,450.

Concentrations of Credit Risk:

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation 1o
concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalent
accounts in financial institutions. Cash and cash equivalents cxceeded

federally insured limits totaling $210,979 at June 30, 1998.

Functional Allocation of Expenses:

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly,
certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services
benefitted.

Net Assets Released from Donor Restrictions:

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by satisfying the restricted
purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by the donors for the

periods ended June 30, 1998:

Scholarships and awards $157,533
Conferences and meetings 27,455
Special events and projects 124,332
University support 220,169
$529.,489

10



NOTE & -

NOTE 9 -

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

[OFer S E—— ¥ ]

—r e — — - mr —_—

Unconditional Promises to Give:

Unconditional promises to give at June 30, 1998 are as {ollows:

Promises to give cxpected to be collected in:

Lcss than one year $ 97,556

One to five years 1,014,553
].ess discount on promises to give (256,418)
Net unconditional promises fo give 5 855,091

Net Assets:

Temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 1998 are available for grants to
support Southern University System in the following general arcas:

Chairs and professorships $ 165,413
Scholarships and educational assistance 235,255
Academic support and enrichment 1,849,652
Capital outlay and improvements 132,256

$2,382.576

1]



NOTE 9 -

NOTE 10 -

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

—_

Net Assets, Continued:

Permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 1998 are restricted to investment
n perpetuity, the income from which 1s expendable to support the activitics

listed below:

Chairs and professorships $1,261,150
Scholarships and educational assistance 233,934
$1.495,084

Pue From Affiliate:

The Foundation has certain funds maintained by the Southern University
System. The amount at June 30, 1998 was $14,670.

12

—_———————.



