Bruno & Tervalon

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

LEGISIANIVE ANDROR

00 JUN 20 AM 9: 36

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

DO NOT SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in FILE)

SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date JUN 28 2000

FINANCIAL AUDIT

TOGETHER WITH

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	_
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities for the Year Ended June 30, 1998	3
Statement of Cash flows for the Year Ended June 30, 1998	4
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended June 30, 1998	5
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6

MICHAEL B. BRUNO, CPA ALCIDE J. TERVALON, JR., CPA WALDO J. MORET, JR., CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors

Southern University System Foundation

(A Not-For-Profit Organization)

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Southern University System Foundation (the Foundation) as of June 30, 1998, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Foundation's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Southern University System Foundation** as of June 30, 1998, and the results of operations and its cash flows for the year then ended.

BRUNO & TERVALON

Drumo & Tervalon

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

March 6, 2000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 1998

ASSETS

Cash	\$ 730,040
Certificates of deposit	429,584
Investments	564,820
Note receivable	44,739
Unconditional promises to give (net of allowance of \$171,314)	855,691
Due from affiliate	14,670
Investments - permanently restricted	846,839
Property, plant and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation	,
of \$13,904)	151,238
Land	450,000
	<u> </u>
Total assets	\$ <u>4,087,621</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	
<u>Liabilities</u> :	
Accounts payable	\$ 29,647
Note payable	81,819
Payroll tax payable	1,417
Total liabilities	112,883
Net Assets:	
Unrestricted	97,078
Temporarily restricted	2,382,576
Permanently restricted	1,495,084
Total net assets	3,974,738
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ <u>4,087,621</u>

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT Contributions and other support Investment income	\$250,310 5,109	\$ 705,844 66,010	\$ 113,318 -0-	\$1,069,472 71,119
Net assets released from restrictions: Satisfaction of program restrictions	<u>529,489</u>	(529,489)	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>784,908</u>	_242,365	<u>113,318</u>	<u>1,140,591</u>
EXPENSES				
Program	539,198	-0-	-0-	539,198
General	191,652	-O-	-0-	191,652
Fund raising	<u>35,673</u>	<u>-()-</u>	-0-	<u>35,673</u>
Total expenses	<u>766,523</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	766,523
Change in net assets	18,385	242,365	113,318	374,068
Nct assets, beginning of year	78,693	2,140,211	<u>1,381,766</u>	3,600,670
Net assets, end of year	\$ <u>97,078</u>	\$ <u>2,382,576</u>	\$ <u>1,495,084</u>	\$ <u>3,974,738</u>

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in Net Assets:	\$ 374,068
Adjustments to reconcile revenues in excess of	
expenses to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	\$ 7,688
Decrease in notes receivable	6,873
Decrease in pledges receivables	234,819
Increase in due from affiliate	(11,106)
Decrease in other assets	1,706
Decrease in accounts payables	(10,506)
Increase in payroll taxes payable	1,417
Net cash provided by operating activities	604,959
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:	
Purchase of fixed assets	(27,672)
Purchase of investments	<u>(405,274)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	(432,946)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:	
Payments on notes payable	(118,181)
Net cash used in financing activities	(118,181)
Net increase in cash	53,832
Cash, beginning of year	676,208
Cash, end of year	\$ <u>730,040</u>

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

	<u>Program</u>	General	Fund Raising	Total <u>1998</u>
Cultivation/Recognition	\$ 25,939	\$ 4,725	\$ -0-	\$ 30,664
Advertising	19,264	-0-	-0-	19,264
Bank fees	3,713	-0-	-0-	3,713
Capital campaign	-0-	-0-	10,973	10,973
Depreciation	7,688	-0-	-0-	7,688
Faculty staff development	4,629	3,732	-0-	8,361
Insurance	2,108	-0-	-0-	2,108
Interest	-0-	~O~	13,450	13,450
In-kind expense	-0-	-0-	11,250	11,250
Maintenance	9,287	2,115	-0-	11,402
Materials and supplies	41,260	4,528	-0-	45,788
Membership/professional dues	2,059	208	-0-	2,267
Miscellaneous	-0-	1,833	-0-	1,833
Payroll taxes	-0-	8,186	-0-	8,186
Property taxes	845	-0-	-0-	845
Bad debt expense - pledges	-0-	91,604	-0-	91,604
Postage and mailing	3,005	1,322	-0-	4,327
Printing	33,830	- 0-	-O-	33,830
Professional fees and contracts	47,038	5,417	-0-	52,455
Publications	765	-0-	-0-	765
Public/Community relations	-0-	254	-()-	254
Receptions and professional meetings	27,455	-0-	-0-	27,455
Rentals	2,780	-0-	-0-	2,780
Scholarships/awards/educational				
assistance	157,533	-0-	-0-	157,533
Salaries and wages	-0-	65,761	-0-	65,761
Special events	52,966	-0-	-0-	52,966
Special projects	71,366	-0-	-0-	71,366
Subscriptions and references	-0-	968	-0-	968
Travel and transportation	<u>25,668</u>	<u>999</u>	-0-	<u>26,667</u>
Total	\$ <u>539,198</u>	\$ <u>191,652</u>	\$ <u>35,673</u>	\$ <u>766,523</u>

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Organization and Purpose

The Southern University System Foundation (the Foundation) is a non-profit corporation organized to promote the educational and cultural welfare of the Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College System and to develop, expand, and improve the University's facilities.

Tax Exemption Status

The Foundation is exempt from federal and state income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Basis of Presentation

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets, unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted net assets.

Promises to Give

. . -----

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenue in the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. Promises to give are recorded at net realizable value if they are expected to be collected in one year and at fair value if they are expected to be collected in more than one year. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Investments and Investment Income

Investments in equity securities and mutual funds are measured at fair value in the statements of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) is recorded as an increase in unrestricted net assets, unless the use is restricted by the donor or law.

Contributions

The Foundation accounts for contributions in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 116, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made. In accordance with SFAS No. 116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions.

All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying financial statements.

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to the Foundation are reported at fair value on the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair value on the date the gift is received.

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash consists solely of demand deposits and a money market account that is secured by federal deposit insurance. All highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents for purposes of the statement of cash flows.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 - Change in Accounting Principles:

Effective July 1, 1996, the Foundation adopted SFAS No. 124, Accounting for Certain Investments Held by Not-for-Profit Organization.

As a result of this change, the Foundation was required to record debt and equity securities at their respective fair values. The effect of this change in accounting was not material to the accompanying financial statements.

The Foundation adopted SFAS No. 116, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, in 1996. In accordance with SFAS No. 116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. As permitted by SFAS No. 116, the Foundation has retroactively applied the provisions of this new Statement by restating net assets as of December 31, 1995. The adjustment of \$925,559 made to net

NOTE 2 - Change in Accounting Principles, Continued:

assets as of December 31, 1995, represents time and purpose-restricted contributions previously reported as deferred revenue. Under SFAS No. 116, such contributions are required to be reported as temporarily restricted support and are then reclassified to unrestricted net assets upon expiration of the time restriction or compliance with the purpose restriction.

In 1996, the Foundation also adopted SFAS No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organization. Under SFAS No. 117, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. As permitted by this new Statement, the Foundation has discontinued its use of fund accounting and has, accordingly, reclassified its financial statements to present the three classes of net assets required. This reclassification had no effect on the change in net assets for 1995.

NOTE 3 - <u>Property, Plant and Equipment</u>:

Property, plant and equipment for the year ended June 30, 1998 is summarized as follows:

Land	\$ 21,500
Building	94,500
Office equipment	19,138
Furniture and fixtures	<u>30,004</u>
	165,142
Less: accumulated depreciation	(13,904)
	\$ <u>151,238</u>

Depreciation expense was \$7,688 for the year ended June 30, 1998.

NOTE 4 - Note Payable:

At June 30, 1998, the Foundation had an outstanding note payable to a bank in the amount of \$81,819. The note bears interest at a rate of 8.0%. The bank subsequently waived the interest payable on the note, which has been recorded as a contribution and interest expense of \$13,450.

NOTE 5 - <u>Concentrations of Credit Risk</u>:

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalent accounts in financial institutions. Cash and cash equivalents exceeded federally insured limits totaling \$210,979 at June 30, 1998.

NOTE 6 - Functional Allocation of Expenses:

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted.

NOTE 7 - Net Assets Released from Donor Restrictions:

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by the donors for the periods ended June 30, 1998:

Scholarships and awards	\$157,533
Conferences and meetings	27,455
Special events and projects	124,332
University support	<u>220,169</u>

\$<u>529,489</u>

NOTE 8. - <u>Unconditional Promises to Give</u>:

Unconditional promises to give at June 30, 1998 are as follows:

Promises to give expected to be collected in:

Less than one year \$ 97,556
One to five years \$ 1,014,553

Less discount on promises to give (256,418)

Net unconditional promises to give \$\ \bigs_855,691

NOTE 9 - Net Assets:

Temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 1998 are available for grants to support Southern University System in the following general areas:

Chairs and professorships	\$ 165,413
Scholarships and educational assistance	235,255
Academic support and enrichment	1,849,652
Capital outlay and improvements	<u>132,256</u>
	\$2,382,576

NOTE 9 - <u>Net Assets</u>, Continued:

Permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 1998 are restricted to investment in perpetuity, the income from which is expendable to support the activities listed below:

Chairs and professorships \$1,261,150
Scholarships and educational assistance 233,934

\$<u>1,495,084</u>

NOTE 10 - Due From Affiliate:

The Foundation has certain funds maintained by the Southern University System. The amount at June 30, 1998 was \$14,670.